
Oakland Military Institute, College Preparatory
Academy

Regular Board Meeting

Published on November 23, 2022 at 11:30 AM PST

Date and Time
Thursday February 10, 2022 at 3:30 PM PST

Location
Join Zoom Meeting
https://omiacademy.zoom.us/j/99684825744?
pwd=d2FNcW5sc0xsSkZ4d3V0U2l5b01Ddz09
Meeting ID: 996 8482 5744
Passcode: 643717

Or

Dial:
(669) 900-6833
Meeting ID: 996 8482 5744
Passcode: 643717

MODIFIED MEETING PROCEDURES DURING COVID-19 (CORONAVIRUS)
PANDEMIC: As per Executive Order N-29-20 from Governor Newsom, Oakland
Military Institute’s Board Meetings will move to a virtual/teleconferencing environment
using Zoom. The purpose of the Governor’s executive order is to control the spread of
Coronavirus (COVID-19) and to reduce and minimize the risk of infection by “limiting
attendance at public assemblies, conferences, or other mass events.” The intent is not
to limit public participation, but rather to protect public health by following the
Governor’s Stay at Home executive order and the Alameda County’s Shelter in Place
order.
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Agenda
Purpose Presenter Time

I. Opening Items 3:30 PM

A. Roll Call
B. Call the Meeting to Order
CALL TO ORDER: The Chairman of the Governing Board of Directors will call the Oakland
Military Institute College Preparatory Academy meeting to order at 3:30 PM, or as soon
thereafter as possible.

C. Public Comment
INVITATION TO ADDRESS THE BOARD: Non-agenda and Closed Session items.
Summary: Due to health and safety concerns related to the COVID-19 coronavirus, this
meeting will be conducted by videoconference and/or telephone call on Zoom. A quorum of
the board will be participating by videoconference or telephone call in accordance with
Executive Order N-29-20. To address the Board, members of the public must access the
meeting via Zoom (refer to instructions above under Location). Those requesting to address
the Board will have a total of two (2) minutes. If anyone has any questions or concerns
please contact the Administrative Assistant Ms. Kristie Briseno at
kbriseno@omiacademy.org

D. Ordering of the Agenda

II. Approval of Consent Items

A. Minutes of January 13, 2022 Regular Meeting Approve
Minutes

B. OMI Bank Account Activity (January 1, 2022 -
January 31, 2022)

Vote

C. Personnel Report Vote

III. Superintendent's Update

Superintendent Dr. Dodson will provide the OMI Board an update on the following items:

• Enrollment and ADA Report
• 2022-2023 Recruitment Update
•WASC Update
• School Accountability Report Card (SARC)
• Form 700
• Grades/ GPA for Semester I

IV. Information/Discussion Items

A. Cashflow Update Discuss
B. Supplement to the Annual Update to the 2021-22
Local Control Accountability Plan and LCAP Mid-Year
Metrics Report

Discuss
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Purpose Presenter Time
C. January RenSTAR Results

V. Action Items 3:30 PM

A. Approve Resolution of Notification to ACOE of
Change of Bank Account for Electronic Receipt of
Apportionment Funding

5 m

B. Approve Resolution on Authorizing Use of Remote
Teleconferencing Provisions (AB 361)

5 m

VI. Board Member Comments

VII. Closing Items

A. Adjourn Meeting Vote
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Coversheet

Minutes of January 13, 2022 Regular Meeting

Section: II. Approval of Consent Items
Item: A. Minutes of January 13, 2022 Regular Meeting
Purpose: Approve Minutes
Submitted by: Kristie Briseno
Related Material: Minutes for Regular Board Meeting on January 13, 2022

BACKGROUND:

The Oakland Military Institute (OMI) College Preparatory Academy held a Regular Board Meeting
on January 13, 2022.

RECOMMENDATION:

The OMI Board of Directors approve the attached minutes for the Regular Board Meeting held on
January 13, 2022.
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Oakland Military Institute, College Preparatory Academy

Minutes

Regular Board Meeting

Date and Time
Thursday January 13, 2022 at 3:30 PM

Location
Join Zoom Meeting
https://omiacademy.zoom.us/j/94452391126?pwd=Q2pDZDNheFp4RzQ4QWRud2J2NjRjZz09
Meeting ID: 944 5239 1126
Password: 695443
Or
Dial by your location
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
Meeting ID: 944 5239 1126
Password: 695443

MODIFIED MEETING PROCEDURES DURING COVID-19 (CORONAVIRUS) PANDEMIC: As
per Executive Order N-29-20 from Governor Newsom, Oakland Military Institute’s Board
Meetings will move to a virtual/teleconferencing environment using Zoom. The purpose of the
Governor’s executive order is to control the spread of Coronavirus (COVID-19) and to reduce
and minimize the risk of infection by “limiting attendance at public assemblies, conferences, or
other mass events.” The intent is not to limit public participation, but rather to protect public
health by following the Governor’s Stay at Home executive order and the Alameda County’s
Shelter in Place order.

Directors Present
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D. Baldwin (remote), D. Clisham (remote), J. Breckenridge (remote), J. Brown (remote), J.
Gabrielli (remote), J. Wire (remote)

Directors Absent
G. Hendrie

Guests Present
26 Participants joined via Zoom (remote), K. Briseno, K. Wong, M. Dodson, V. Salazar

I. Opening Items

J. Brown called a meeting of the board of directors of Oakland Military Institute, College
Preparatory Academy to order on Thursday Jan 13, 2022 at 3:36 PM.

Ms. Cindy Murphy raised her virtual hand to participate in public comment. She was
disconnected from the Zoom call. She was notified she could share her comment to the
board via email.

J. Wire made a motion to adopt the ordering of the agenda.
J. Gabrielli seconded the motion.
The board VOTED unanimously to approve the motion.

Roll Call

J. Brown Aye

J. Breckenridge Aye

D. Clisham Aye

D. Baldwin Aye

G. Hendrie Absent

J. Gabrielli Aye

J. Wire Aye

II. Approval of Consent Items

J. Breckenridge made a motion to approve the minutes from the Regular Board Meeting
held on December 09, 2021.
D. Clisham seconded the motion.
The board VOTED unanimously to approve the motion.

Roll CallA.

Call the Meeting to OrderB.

Public CommentC.

Ordering of the AgendaD.

Minutes of December 09, 2021 Regular MeetingA.
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Roll Call

J. Breckenridge Aye

G. Hendrie Absent

J. Wire Aye

J. Brown Aye

J. Gabrielli Aye

D. Baldwin Aye

D. Clisham Aye

J. Breckenridge made a motion to approve the bank account activity from December 1,
2021 - December 31, 2021.
D. Clisham seconded the motion.
The board VOTED unanimously to approve the motion.

Roll Call

G. Hendrie Absent

J. Wire Aye

D. Baldwin Aye

D. Clisham Aye

J. Gabrielli Aye

J. Brown Aye

J. Breckenridge Aye

J. Breckenridge made a motion to approve all personnel changes.
D. Clisham seconded the motion.
The board VOTED unanimously to approve the motion.

Roll Call

J. Gabrielli Aye

G. Hendrie Absent

D. Baldwin Aye

D. Clisham Aye

J. Brown Aye

J. Breckenridge Aye

J. Wire Aye

III. Superintendent's Update

Dr. Dodson shared some of the challenges OMI has faced after winter break. Both staff
and students were affected by the new omicron variant. OMI is making sure to follow all
safety protocols and thanked the staff who stepped up to help with classroom coverage.
OMI received 630 self test kits for students.

OMI Bank Account Activity (December 1, 2021 - December 31, 2021)B.

Personnel ReportC.

Superintendent Dr. Dodson provided an update on the following:A.
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Dr. Dodson attended a charter leader's meeting and learned there is a petition for OUSD's
Student Vaccine Mandate to be pushed back until August. The original deadline is
January 31, 2021. He will provide the board an update at the next board meeting.

Dr. Dodson and the board held an extensive conversation regarding the recruitment
efforts and strategies for the 2022-23 school year.

New Laws: In efforts to support in person learning schools now have the flexibility to hire
short term teachers, that are not fully credentialed.

IV. Information/Discussion Items

LTC Vincent Salazar presented the updated cashflow report.

At the last board meeting, held on December 09, 2021, the Board requested more
information on the revenue and unrestricted funds for the special education program. This
presentation helped clarify the questions the board had and explain where the funds come
from.

The board and staff held an extensive conversation about the revised Cadet/Parent
Handbook. They requested families receive a more simplified version to ensure they
understand the expectations of the cadets. All families are required to sign an
acknowledgment at registration/ orientation.

V. Action Items

J. Wire made a motion to approve the Resolution on Authorizing Use of Remote
Teleconferencing Provisions.
J. Breckenridge seconded the motion.
The board VOTED unanimously to approve the motion.

Roll Call

J. Brown Aye

D. Baldwin Aye

J. Gabrielli Aye

D. Clisham Aye

J. Breckenridge Aye

G. Hendrie Absent

Cashflow UpdateA.

Special Education Budget ReviewB.

Student/Parent HandbookC.

Approve Resolution on Authorizing Use of Remote Teleconferencing Provisions
(AB 361)

A.
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Roll Call

J. Wire Aye

VI. Adjourn to Closed Session

The OMI Board of Directors adjourned to Closed Session at 5:10 PM

The OMI Board of Directors reconvened from Closed Session at 5:56 PM
No action was required.

VII. Closing Items

J. Wire made a motion to adjourn the meeting.
J. Breckenridge seconded the motion.
The board VOTED unanimously to approve the motion.

Roll Call

J. Breckenridge Aye

J. Gabrielli Aye

J. Wire Aye

J. Brown Aye

G. Hendrie Absent

D. Baldwin Aye

D. Clisham Aye

There being no further business to be transacted, and upon motion duly made, seconded
and approved, the meeting was adjourned at 5:58 PM.

Respectfully Submitted,
J. Brown

Public Employee Performance Evaluation Pursuant to Government Code 54954.2 a.
Superintendent’s Evaluation

A.

Announcement of Actions Taken in Closed SessionB.

Adjourn MeetingA.
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Coversheet

OMI Bank Account Activity (January 1, 2022 - January 31, 2022)

Section: II. Approval of Consent Items
Item: B. OMI Bank Account Activity (January 1, 2022 - January 31, 2022)
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by: Vincent Salazar
Related Material: Bank Activity OMI Jan 22.pdf

BACKGROUND:

Staff recommends ratification of payroll and vendor warrants paid between January 1, 2022 –
January 31, 2022. Detailed information and supporting documentation are available for review in
the Finance Department if needed.

Specific vendor payments and total payroll amounts paid during the specifiedtime period are
attached.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the OMI Board of Directors approve the payroll and vendor warrants paid during
the time period of January 1, 2022 – January 31, 2022.
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Date Description Payment Deposit Balance

Beginning Balance @12/31/21 1,445,226.28      

1/3/2022 US Bank Refund Cr Cd Purchases 500.00           1,445,726.28

1/4/2022 SNP Emergency Operational Cost Reimb 26,682.58      1,472,408.86

1/4/2022 PY 20-21 In Person Instruction (IPI) Grant 153,725.00    1,626,133.86

1/4/2022 H&M Mechanical Group 2,700.00         1,623,433.86

1/4/2022 Alyssa E . Delaney 770.00            1,622,663.86

1/5/2022 FY 21-22 LCFF State Aid & Edu Protection Acct 772,450.00    2,395,113.86

1/5/2022 Rids Brother Company Inc 1,664.00         2,393,449.86

1/5/2022 Scoot Education 4,602.00         2,388,847.86

1/5/2022 Scoot Education 4,620.00         2,384,227.86

1/5/2022 Oakland Unified School District 30,000.00      2,354,227.86

1/6/2022 Young, Minney & Corr,LLP 1,898.00         2,352,329.86

1/6/2022 Nob hill Catering, Inc 22,608.00      2,329,721.86

1/7/2022 FY 21-22 Lottery 1sr Qtr Apportionment 47,009.18      2,376,731.04

1/7/2022 Cristina Magpantay 1,056.00         2,375,675.04

1/7/2022 U.S. BANK  Credit Cd pmt 4,614.84         2,371,060.20

1/10/2022 Bank Processing Fees 223.84            2,370,836.36

1/10/2022 HUGHESNET 291.57            2,370,544.79

1/10/2022 Tahoe Jack's Adventure Auth 3,861.00         2,366,683.79

1/10/2022 ECOLAB 150.62            2,366,533.17

1/10/2022 LS Services, LLC 1,487.50         2,365,045.67

1/10/2022 ProWraps,Inc 6,301.41         2,358,744.26

1/11/2022 Donation to OMI from The Sports Basement 189.00           2,358,933.26

1/11/2022 State Food Prog. Nov 2021 SNP State Portion 2,140.80        2,361,074.06

1/11/2022 Amazon Capital Services 78.23              2,360,995.83

1/11/2022 Amazon Capital Services 1,442.00         2,359,553.83

1/11/2022 Central Sanitary Supply 47.75              2,359,506.08

1/11/2022 First Alarm 10,307.69      2,349,198.39

1/11/2022 Mobile Modular 13,286.76      2,335,911.63

1/11/2022 Seneca Family of Agencies 6,768.00         2,329,143.63

1/12/2022 Payroll PPE 01152022 125,056.34    2,204,087.29

1/12/2022 CLA Connect 6,200.00         2,197,887.29

1/12/2022 Rids Brother Company Inc 1,248.00         2,196,639.29

1/12/2022 San Francisco Elevator Service 467.00            2,196,172.29

1/12/2022 Scoot Education 3,692.00         2,192,480.29

1/13/2022 FY 21-22 Jan 2022 INLIEU of Prop Tax 140,814.00    2,333,294.29

1/13/2022 State Food Prog. Nov 2021 SNP Fed Portion 32,713.04      2,366,007.33

Oakland Military Institute

Bank Account Activity

January 2022
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1/13/2022 EBMUD Payment Center 2,272.31         2,363,735.02

1/13/2022 Red Tomatoes Org 222.00            2,363,513.02

1/14/2022 FY 20-21 ESSER III & ESSER II Fndg,   689,266.00    3,052,779.02

1/14/2022 Cristina Magpantay 1,440.00         3,051,339.02

1/14/2022 EMPLOYMENT DEVEL  EDD EFTPMT 19,670.10      3,031,668.92

1/14/2022 IRS               USATAXPYMT 26,990.97      3,004,677.95

1/14/2022 Young, Minney & Corr,LLP 4,993.20         2,999,684.75

1/14/2022 Exxell Fire Systems 1,500.00         2,998,184.75

1/14/2022 Global Teletherapy 9,576.00         2,988,608.75

1/14/2022 Kaiser Foundation Health Plan 37,863.29      2,950,745.46

1/14/2022 Quadient Finance USA, INC 998.58            2,949,746.88

1/14/2022 Alexander D Yin 100.00            2,949,646.88

1/14/2022 Jason Schilling 100.00            2,949,546.88

1/14/2022 Melanie Rachelle Ruiz 100.00            2,949,446.88

1/14/2022 Sammy Enriquez 339.05            2,949,107.83

1/18/2022 Amazon Capital Services 80.76              2,949,027.07

1/18/2022 schoolAbility, LLC 13,200.00      2,935,827.07

1/18/2022 Sammy Enriquez 343.00            2,935,484.07

1/18/2022 SAWYER, CANDICE 7,912.49         2,927,571.58

1/19/2022 GM Supplies LTD 495.70            2,927,075.88

1/19/2022 Principal Life Insurance Co. 3,823.43         2,923,252.45

1/19/2022 U.S. Bank 524.00            2,922,728.45

1/19/2022 Amazon Capital Services 42.54              2,922,685.91

1/19/2022 Michael Traver 20.50              2,922,665.41

1/19/2022 Nearpod Inc. 6,840.00         2,915,825.41

1/19/2022 ULINE 2,356.55         2,913,468.86

1/19/2022 Monique Leona Best 100.00            2,913,368.86

1/20/2022 Verizon 771.87            2,912,596.99

1/20/2022 AT&T 768.43            2,911,828.56

1/20/2022 CDW-G 16,081.50      2,895,747.06

1/20/2022 Lowmarkup, Inc 2,261.48         2,893,485.58

1/20/2022 Michael Traver 100.00            2,893,385.58

1/21/2022 Wex Bank 393.33            2,892,992.25

1/21/2022 EBMUD Payment Center 976.06            2,892,016.19

1/24/2022 December 2021 OMI STRS 64,116.82      2,827,899.37

1/24/2022 May Cleaners 8,480.00         2,819,419.37

1/24/2022 Young, Minney & Corr,LLP 2,565.00         2,816,854.37

1/24/2022 Renaissance 11,302.50      2,805,551.87

1/24/2022 Young, Minney & Corr,LLP 275.60            2,805,276.27

1/24/2022 Amazon Capital Services 88.38              2,805,187.89

1/24/2022 Xelly Vivas 100.00            2,805,087.89

1/25/2022 TeamLogic IT of Mountain View 500.00            2,804,587.89
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1/25/2022 California State Disbursement 348.12            2,804,239.77

1/25/2022 California State Disbursement 200.00            2,804,039.77

1/25/2022 California State Disbursement 25.00              2,804,014.77

1/25/2022 California State Disbursement 100.50            2,803,914.27

1/25/2022 The Advantage Group 354.37            2,803,559.90

1/25/2022 Michael Dodson 375.00            2,803,184.90

1/25/2022 The Advantage Group 135.80            2,803,049.10

1/25/2022 The Advantage Group 601.08            2,802,448.02

1/25/2022 Hands-On Technology Education 26,660.00      2,775,788.02

1/26/2022 Cr for Bank Ck Recorindg error 60.00              2,775,848.02

1/26/2022 TCG Administrators 1,025.00         2,774,823.02

1/26/2022 TCG Administrators 8,096.10         2,766,726.92

1/27/2022 US Bank Refund Cr Cd Purchases 1.00                2,766,727.92

1/27/2022 Payroll PPE 01312022 121,589.33    2,645,138.59

1/27/2022 Comcast Business 3,380.05         2,641,758.54

1/27/2022 Scoot Education 1,700.00         2,640,058.54

1/27/2022 California Junior Scholarship 65.00              2,639,993.54

1/27/2022 California Scholarship Federation 115.00            2,639,878.54

1/27/2022 Mobile Modular 12,262.42      2,627,616.12

1/28/2022 GX Sales Cadet Uniform Items 1,500.00        2,629,116.12

1/28/2022 FY 20-21 ELO Grant 2nd Apportionment 35,528.00      2,664,644.12

1/28/2022 CALPERS 3,297.98         2,661,346.14

1/28/2022 CALPERS 14,016.33      2,647,329.81

1/28/2022 EMPLOYMENT DEVEL  EDD EFTPMT 20,418.64      2,626,911.17

1/28/2022 IRS               USATAXPYMT 29,366.93      2,597,544.24

1/28/2022 PG&E 3.42                2,597,540.82

1/28/2022 AC Heating and Cooling Service Inc. 1,185.00         2,596,355.82

1/31/2022 El Dorado Charter Selpa NPs State Jan 21-22          38,556.00      2,634,911.82

1/31/2022 NPS Lvl 3 Q2 23,445.00      2,658,356.82

1/31/2022 My Digital TAT2, Inc 5,750.00         2,652,606.82

1/31/2022 Hands-On Technology Education 43,400.00      2,609,206.82

1/31/2022 Scoot Education 5,296.00         2,603,910.82

1/31/2022 Alyssa E . Delaney 965.00            2,602,945.82

1/31/2022 Robert Finkel 300.00            2,602,645.82
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Coversheet

Personnel Report

Section: II. Approval of Consent Items
Item: C. Personnel Report
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by: Kathryn Wong
Related Material: Staff Changes for February 1, 2022.xlsx - Sheet1.pdf

BACKGROUND:

The Oakland Military Institute (OMI) College Preparatory Academy charter requires that the Board
of Directors approve all personnel transactions based on the recommendation of the
Superintendent.Please find attached all personnel changes since our last board meeting on
January 13, 2022.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Superintendent recommends that the OMI Board approve the personnel report in the attached
document.
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Oakland Military Institute (OMI) College Preparatory Academy School Staff as of February 1, 2022 

New Hire: 

Last Name First Name Job Title Description

Miller Anthony High School English Teacher 

Transfers:

Last Name First Name Job Title Description

Promotion:

Last Name First Name Job Title Description

Separations:

Last Name First Name Job Title Description
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Coversheet

Cashflow Update

Section: IV. Information/Discussion Items
Item: A. Cashflow Update
Purpose: Discuss
Submitted by:
Related Material: Jan 2022 Cash Flow Projection Pro FY 21-22.pdf

Jan 2022 Chart Cash Flow Actuals & Projections FY 21-22.pdf

BACKGROUND:

Attached you will find a monthly cashflow projection for the 2021-22 FY. It includes the monthly
expenditures and monthly revenues.
